(2) Deer, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, within the following periods: (a) between November 1 and December 15, with the length of the season to be determined by the commissioner for any seasons in the years ending December 31, 1974, except that in Itasca state park the deer season shall be open for not more than one year in two, (b) for any seasons after December 31, 1974, for not more than nine days, between November 1 and November 21, except that in Itasca state park the deer season shall be open for not more than one year in two;

(3) Moose, only during one season to be set between January 1, 1973, and December 31, 1973, January 1, 1975 and December 31, 1975, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, in areas of the state, and under such restrictions and on such dates as the commissioner may by order provide; for purposes of this section a split season in any one calendar year shall be considered as one season;

(4) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 15th and November 15th in a year and area when the commissioner has provided that deer may not be taken by legal firearms in that year in that area;

(5) The commissioner may designate any area of the state to be open for the taking of deer by bow and arrow prohibiting other means of taking deer in these areas.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 100.271, is amended by adding a sudivision to read:

<u>Subd. 3a. No person shall be eligible to be issued a license to take</u> <u>moose who has been issued a license to take moose within either of</u> <u>the last two moose seasons.</u>

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 280—S.F.No.2814 [Not Coded]

An act relating to courts; establishing a contingency fund for district court, fourth judicial district; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. COURTS; CONTINGENCY FUND; FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. Subdivision 1. There may be appropriated annually from the general fund of Hennepin county not to exceed the sum of \$2,000 to the district court, fourth judicial district, for the purpose of establishing a contingent fund for said judicial district.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 282

Subd. 2. The district court, fourth judicial district, may make such expenditures from the contingency fund established pursuant to this act as are approved by a majority of the judges of the district court, fourth judicial district, for such purposes as they deem are in the best interests of the district.

Approved March 27, 1974.

## CHAPTER 281—S.F.No.2820 [Not Coded]

An act relating to McLeod county; authorizing one additional on-sale intoxicating liquor license.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. MC LEOD COUNTY; ON-SALE LIQUOR LICENSE. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the county board of McLeod county may, with the approval of the liquor control commissioner, issue an on-sale license for the sale of intoxicating liquor to a congressionally chartered veterans organization located in the unincorporated territory of the county. Such license shall be in addition to the number of on-sale licenses authorized by law, and shall authorize the sale of intoxicating liquor to members and bona fide guests only. The annual fee for such license shall be \$100.00.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval of the county board of McLeod county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 282—S.F.No.2871 [Not Coded]

An act relating to Chisago county; authorizing the county board to use certain feasibility studies when establishing county water, sewer, or combined water and sewer systems.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CHISAGO COUNTY; WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM STUDIES. The county board of Chisago county, when establishing a water or sewer system or combined water and sewer system pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 116A, need not appoint an engineer to

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout